#### 01/15/2021 506451749

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6498519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VAPORLOK TECHNOLOGY, LLC	07/07/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WASTE MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	1001 FANNIN STREET, SUITE 4000	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7631758
Patent Number:	8047367
Patent Number:	8425661
Patent Number:	8974581

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)754-6652

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7133743652

Email: GTIPMAIL@GTLAW.COM **Correspondent Name:** MARK G. CHRETIEN

Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069245.010200	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G. CHRETIEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark G. Chretien/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2021	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 054931 FRAME: 0260 506451749

#### **EXHIBIT 5**

## **PATENTS ASSIGNMENT**

This Patents Assignment ("the Assignment") is made as of July 28, 2020, by VaporLok Technology, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Waste Management Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is currently the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the inventions, registrations, and applications for the following United States Patents (hereafter "the Patents"):

- (1) "Shipping And Storage Containers," U.S. Patent No.: US 7,631,758 B2, dated Dec. 15, 2009;
- (2) "Shipping And Storage Containers," U.S. Patent No.: US 8,047,367 B2, dated Nov. 1, 2011;
- (3) "Mercury Capture For Packaged Fluorescent Lamps," U.S. Patent No.: US 8,425,661 B1, dated Apr. 23, 2013; and
- (4) "Mercury Capture For Packaged Fluorescent Lamps," U.S. Patent No.: US 8,974,581 B2, dated Mar. 10, 2015;
- (5) Canadian Patent No. CA 2,603,840, Nov. 26, 2013;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, in the United States and for all foreign countries, from the Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee 100% of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, to Assignee for the entire term of the Patents, including any renewals or extensions thereof that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or foreign countries now or hereafter in effect, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this Assignment or thereafter, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 054931 FRAME: 0261 Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the Patents and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the inventions for the Patents thereto in the United States and for all foreign countries.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Minnesota, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota without regard to its conflicts of law principles

Date: 7-7-20

Assignor

On this Hay of July, 2020, before me, Show Some cast he undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Bradley J. Buscher, of VaporLok Technology, LLC, the ASSIGNOR above, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1204-of July, 2020.

Notary Public

SHANNA SUE BOOMGAARDEN Notery Public-Minnesofa My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2023